
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 01 May 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 12 May 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
S.M. Doran 
 

R.V. Geach 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
M.J. Lee 
S.C. Mooney 
 

L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
H.R.D. Williams 
N. Islam 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M.M. Attewell, S.N. Beatty, D.C. Clarke, S.A. Dunn, 

J.T.F. Doran, A. Gale and K.E. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation Board 
 

11 - 24 

 The Committee is asked to acknowledge the minutes of the 
Reorganisation and Transformation Board which are for information 
only. 
 

 

6.   2024-25 Budget Carry Forward Requests 
 

25 - 30 

 Committee is asked to agree and approve the requests for 204/25 
Revenue and Capital expenditure to be carried forward to 2025/26 as 
follows: 
 

a) The Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £24,291 as 
set out in Appendix A attached to the report; and 

 
b) The Capital carry forward requests totalling £300,000 as set out 

in Appendix A attached to the report. 
 

 

7.   2024-25 Capital Outturn 
 

31 - 42 

 Committee is asked to acknowledge the Capital Outturn of £463k 
projected overspend against the Council’s Estimated Capital 
Programme for 2024-25, as at 31 March 2025. 
 

 

8.   2024-25 Revenue Outturn 
 

43 - 86 



 

 Committee is asked to acknowledge the forecast outturn for 2024/25 
as at 31 March 2025 and approve the following recommendations: 
 

1. The (£3,381k) underspend for the year to 31 March 2025, 
before the recommendations below, as set out in the Table 2.1 
of the report; and 

 
2. Approve the following transfers to reserves: 

 
a) £2,300k to Business Rates (National Non Domestic Rates) 

Equalisation Reserve, 
b) £1,00k to the General Fund Reserve; and 
c) £81k to the Sinking Fund earmarked reserves. 

 

 

9.   Sundry Debt Write offs 
 

87 - 92 

 Committee is asked to approve the Sundry Debt Write-offs as set out in 
the report totalling £6,854.52 which relates to irrecoverable Bed and 
Breakfast and an Independent Living High Needs account. 
 

 

10.   Second Home Premium 
 

93 - 102 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the proposal for a premium on second homes Council 
Tax as outlined in Appendix A; and 

 
2. Recommend to Council to agree the application of a Council 

Tax premium of 100% in respect of second homes with effect 
from 01 April 2027. 

 

 

11.   Use of Commuted Sums 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 
 
 

 

12.   Freehold disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge 
 

103 - 128 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Agree to the disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge to Knowle 
Green Estates (KGE) for the provision of affordable housing at a 
sale price of £273,611; and 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance 

to complete any necessary documentation in connection with 
the disposal on the terms set out in this report. 

 

 

13.   Corporate Risk Management 
 

 

 Report to follow  



 

 
14.   Forward Plan 

 
129 - 134 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

15.   Asset Investment Strategy 2025/26 (including Amalgamated 
Business Plans) 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

16.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 24 April 2025. 
 

 

17.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

18.   Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Acquisitions 
 

135 - 184 

 Committee is asked to approve the actions outlined in the confidential 
report. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
24 March 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

S.M. Doran 

 

R.V. Geach 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

33/25   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mooney and Rybinski. 
 
Councillor Clarke attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor Rybinski.  
 

34/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 10 February 2025 and the Extraordinary 
meeting held 17 March 2025 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

35/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Sexton declared that she was also a Surrey County Council 
Councillor. 
 
Councillor Nichols declared that he was a Director on the Knowle Green 
Estates Board. 
 

36/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

37/25   Q3 KPI Update  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought to inform members of the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Q3 2024/25. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 24 March 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee queried some of the figures in the report and asked if Leisure 
Centre free passes were still provided to those residents that met the criteria 
needed to qualify for such a pass. The Group Head of Commissioning & 
Transformation advised that she would liaise with colleagues within Leisure 
Services and send an email to all members of the committee with a response. 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the Key Performance Indicators for 
Q3 2024/25. 
 

38/25   Revised Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

The Committee were advised that a report would be produced quarterly and 
put on the Council’s website to provide transparency. The Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) would also be presented to Committees on a quarterly basis 
to enable members to monitor their progress. The figures would be compared 
to the Council’s statistical neighbours, not just other Surrey Authorities to 
provide a more accurate comparison. 
 
The Committee queried the Assets KPIs and the disparity between how some 
of the figures were shown. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that for Audit 
purposes some of the figures had to been shown as accruals but that these 
could 
[...]

The Committee were asked to approve the recommendation from the 
Environmental & Sustainability Committee that Councillor Woodward be 
appointed as the Member Director on the Spelthorne Director Services Board. 
 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services advised the Committee that 
Spelthorne Direct Services was a Commercial Waste Company that was 
owned by the Council. It had been recommended by Grant Thornton, as part 
of their audit, that to provide better governance and transparency it would be 
advisable to have a Spelthorne Councillor on the Board. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the nomination of Councillor Woodward 
to sit on the Spelthorne Direct Services Board.  
 

46/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee queried the Asset Portfolio Exit Strategies and asked whether 
this would be the strategies that were over 9 months old or would members 
be asked to look at the more recent business plans that were currently being 
considered by the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee. The Committee were 
advised that a response would be sent to all Committee members to advise 
them. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan.  
 

47/25   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Gibson 
and the Committee resolved to move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the 
following item as the report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 – 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
[...]
f 

each financial year when there 

has been a surplus for the 

year, Budget Managers can 

request that any underspends 

in their area are carried 

forward into the following 

year’s budget. 

• To ensure that the planned spend for 

2024-25 is carried forward to 2025-

26 and the objectives delivered, 

rather than being lost to the General 

fund in 2024-25.  

Title 2024/25 Revenue/Capital Carry Forwards 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Interim) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Needs 

Resilience 

Environment 

Service Delivery  

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to agree and approve the requests 
for 2024/25 Revenue and Capital expenditure to be carried 
forward to 2025/26 as follows- 

a) The Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to 
£24,291 as set out in Appendix A, attached to this report; 
 

b) The Capital carry forward requests totalling £300,000 as 
set out in Appendix A, attached to this report. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In accordance with the Council’s financial regulations, the 
Committee is asked to approve the requests for 2024/25 revenue 
and capital expenditure carry forward into 2025/26. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
 

• The carry forwards must be 

fully spent by 30 June 2025. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Approve the carry forward 

requests. 

• Review the carry forward 

requests and ensure that the 

Committee is content with the 

requests. 

• To approve the 2024/25 Revenue of 

£24,291and Capital Programme of 

£300,000 of unspent budget be 

carried forward to 2025/26 as set out 

in Appendix A. 

• Instruct the Finance Team to amend 

the 2025-26 Budget to reflect the 

approved carry forward requests. 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to scrutinise and approve 
the budget carry forwards request
[...]
 

Capital Programme Carry forward requests 2024/25

Revenue budget requests 2024/25

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

12 May 2025   

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Committee is asked to acknowledge the 2024-

25 Capital Outturn and the projected (£463k or 

0.7%) overspend, against budget, as set out in 

Appendix A 

• The details (under)/overspends are shown by 

capital project in Appendix B below and 

summarised in section 1.11 below. 

• At the end of the financial 
year, the Committee will 
note the Capital Monitoring 
Report, based on the Council 
approved 2024-25 Estimated 
Capital Programme. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Review the report and appendices attached. 

• Question Budget Managers, Chief Accountant and 

Chair about any issues the Committee may have. 

• To note the report 

 

 

Title 2024-25 Capital Outturn Report  

Purpose of the report To inform and assure the Committee as to the Capital Outturn 
position 

Report Author Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment  

Service Delivery  

Recommendation 

 

Committee is asked to acknowledge the Capital Outturn of 
£463k projected overspend against the Council’s Estimated 
Capital Programme for 2024-25, as at 31 March 2025. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Committee and members on the performance 
of the Council’s approved capital projects against the approved Capital 
Programme budget, as at 31 March 2025. And the projected overspend of 
(£463k), this represents an adverse 0.7% variance. 

1.2 The Capital Monitoring report covers the cumulative actual expenditure to date, 
taking into account a number of projects take more than one financial year to 
complete, a
[...]
offset the over spent on 43515 Corporate EDMS 0
Sandy Muirhead 43502 Software Packages -2,608  -  - Completed £5216 will be refunded 0
Sandy Muirhead 43512 SharePoint redesign & Relaunch 123,430 155,000 179,757 179,757 24,757 On-going Ongoing Development to implement SharePoint 24,757
Sandy Muirhead 43515 Corporate EDMS Project 0 100,000 179,218 179,218 79,218 Completed Due to systems changes and requirements there will be an overspend. 0

ICT 120,822 410,000 358,975 443,975 33,975 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Total 8,386,805 51,509,000 49,117,003 52,073,975 564,975 
0.00              

GRAND TOTAL 30,273,969 68,556,927 64,648,873 69,019,486 462,559 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

12 May 2025 

 

 

 

Title Q4 Revenue Provisional Outturn Report as at 31 March 2025 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt  No    

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment  

Service Delivery  

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to acknowledge the forecast outturn 
for 2024/25 as at 31 March 2025 and approve the following 
recommendations: 

1. The (£3,112k) underspend for the year to 31 March 
2025, before the recommendations below, as set out in 
table 2.1 below. 

2. Approve the following transfers to reserves: 
a. £2,300k to Business Rates (National Non-

Domestic Rates) Equalisation Reserve 
b. £812k to the General Fund Reserve 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This report sets out the Council’s provisional Revenue 
outturn for 2024/25, year ended 31st March 2025. The position 
is provisional until the external auditors (Grant Thornton) 
have concluded their audit and presented their findings to the 
Audit Committee and confirmed that there are no material 
errors or omissions that have been identified from their audit.  

The draft unaudite
[...]
ing orders and best 

practice by the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) we need to formally write off 

debts that are irrecoverable. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• To formally write off the debts as 

required. 
• To write off these debts but continue 

with our recovery procedures to 

minimise ultimate write offs as far as 

possible. 

Title Sundry Debt Write offs 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Terry Collier Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Approve the Sundry Debt write off set out amounting to £6854.52 
which relates to irrecoverable Bed and Breakfast and 
Independent Living high needs account.   

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To meet the requirements of the Council’s standing orders and 
best practice by CIPFA we need to formally write off the debts 
over £3000.  

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

1.1 Recovery and write off procedures for non-payment are set out in the 
Council’s Standing Orders. The write off requests included in this report are 
for amounts above the delegated limit contained in the Council’s Standing 
Orders. 

1.2 The debts referred to in this report have reached a point where recovery is no 
longer possible for reasons stated in Appendix A. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Council has clear recovery and write off procedures for non-payment as 
outlined in the recently approved corporate debt policy and financial 
regulations but in certain cases; despite pursuing the debt, it becomes 
irrecoverable for various reasons. These reasons are outlined in relation to 
the specific debt in Appendix A. 

2.2 From the cases listed in Appendix A detailing the Sundry Debt that remains 
unpaid and not possible to collect, it is propose
[...]
5/24-6/9/24. No Housing 
Benefit paid. Applicant now deceased (6.9.24) 
 

Total Sundry 
Debt 

£3,755.52 
 

 
  

Type of Debt 
(reference 
no.) 

Name and address Amount  
£ 

Year Comments  

Sundry Debt 
customer No 
033006 

Mrs ED 
Attended high needs 
group for dementia  
clients 
Deceased 2021 
Unsuccessful  
contacts with family 
undertaken  

£3,099.00 2017 t0 2019 Invoices are all 
for Fordbridge 
High Needs 
(the dementia 
group ran from 
the day 
centres) 

Summary £3,099.00 outstanding, made up from the following: 
INV247325 - £329 – Raised on 11.01.2017 
INV258983 - £376 – Raised on 24.03.2017 
INV268985 - £564 – Raised on 20.11.2017 
INV271872 - £470 – Raised on 02.02.2018 
INV289316 - £564 – Raised on 10.07.2018 
INV293582 - £235 – Raised on 15.10.2018 
INV294476 - £373 – Raised on 09.11.2018 
INV296753 - £188 – Raised on 09.01.2019  

 

Total Sundry 
Debt 

£3099.00 

 

Page 91



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 92



  

 
 

 

 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

Date of meeting 12 May 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• In 2013 the Government gave all Councils 

the powers to charge additional council 

tax on long term empty properties after 2 

years.  Additional premiums were levied 

on empty properties with effect from April 

2022. However, with effect from 1 April 

2025 the Government has provided 

• To ensure we maximise recovery from 

second homes s which could be left empty 

for much of the year rather than providing 

residential stock. 

Title Second Home Council Tax Premium  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Resilience 

Services 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the proposal for a premium on second homes 
council tax as in appendix A; and 

2. Recommend to Council to agree the application of a 
council tax premium of 100% in respect of second 
homes with effect from 1 April 2027   

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Government granted Councils additional powers to levy a 
100% council tax premium on second homes and the Council is  
looking to implement this levy on second homes in the Borough.  

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 
 

additional powers to councils to charge a 

premium of 100% additional council tax on 

second homes.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• With the additional powers granted 

Spelthorne Borough Council is proposing 

to levy a 100% premium on second homes 

with effect from 1 April 2027. 

• To implement the revised approach to 

allowing charging a 100% premium on 

second homes.  

 

1.1 This report seeks agreement to introduce a levy of 100% premium on second 
homes with effect from 1 April 2027 in line with Government legislation. This 
means second homes effectively pay double council tax. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Since 2013 councils in England have had the power to charge additional 
council tax on long-term empty homes. For the purpose of council tax, long-
term empty homes are dwellings which have been unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished for a period. Spelthorne Council adopted the policy 
whereupon additional premiums were levied on empty properties with effect 
from April 2022. 

2.2 In April 2024, the empty homes council tax premium was strengthened so that 
councils can charge the premium on homes that have been empty for 1 or 
more years (rather than the previous 2 years).  How much is paid depends on 
how long the property has been empty. 

2.3 The charging is based on premiums as provided in 2.4 as these unfurnished 
properties and therefore are not deemed as second homes. If a property has 
been empty and unfurnished for two years or more taxpayers are required to 
pay an empty home premium as noted in 2.4 on top of the full Council tax 
charge for the
[...]
 c. £188,000 
funded from S.106 funding and 
the Council’s 2024/25 Capital 
Programme. 

 The property now provides 
good quality accommodation 

 Following the refurbishment the 
property is now ready for 
occupation as a family home. 

 The Council does not currently own 
and let individual residential 
properties for affordable housing 
use, instead KGE deals with this 
provision on the Council’s behalf. 

 

Title Freehold disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge 

Purpose of the report Seek approval to dispose of a Council owned residential property 
to Knowle Green Estates Ltd 

Report Author Sian Bowen, Principal Asset Manager 

Ward(s) Affected Ashford 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not Applicable 

Corporate Priority Community, Addressing Housing Need & Resilience 

Recommendations 

 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee is asked to: 

 

1) Agree to the disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge to 
Knowle Green Estates Ltd (KGE) for the provision of 
affordable housing at a sale price of £273,611 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate 
Governance to complete any necessary documentation in 
connection with the disposal on the terms set out in this 
report. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Ashford Cemetery Lodge has recently been fully refurbished at a 
cost of c.£188,000 of which £80,000, came from S.106 funding.  
The sale will allow the property to be used for affordable housing. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



 
 

offering up to 4 bedrooms for 
affordable housing 
accommodation. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

 The proposal is to sell the 
freehold of this property to 
KGE, at cost, for use as 
affordable housing. 

 Seek confirmation from KGE Board 
that they agree to the purchase 
from Council 

 Following KGE board approval, 
progress the sale to KGE 

 Once the sale has been 
completed, this will allow KGE to 
work with the Council’s housing 
team to identify a suitable family to 
take occupation of A
[...]
on 1 May  

P
age 130



 

Published on 1 May  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 May 2025 to 31 August 2025 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Commercial Assets Sub-
Committee 28 04 2025 
 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

Asset Investment Strategy 
2025/26 (including 
Amalgamated Business 
Plans) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Sian Bowen, Principal Asset Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

2024-25 Budget Carry 
Forward Requests 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

2024-25 Capital Outturn Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

2024-25 Revenue Outturn Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

Freehold disposal of Ashford 
Cemetery Lodge 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Coralie Holman, Group Head - Assets 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

Local Authority Housing Fund 
(LAHF) Acquisitions 

Key Decision 
 
 

Confidential Marta Imig, Housing Strategy and Policy 
Manager 

P
age 131



 
 

1 May Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

Second Home Premium Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation, John 
Rogers, CS Principle NNDR Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 12 
05 2025 
 

Sundry Debt Write offs Key Decision 
 
 

Public Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, Sandy 
Muirhe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
12 May 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

 

R.V. Geach 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

 

N. Islam 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.N. Beatty 

 

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Sexton, S.M. Doran and S.C. Mooney 

 

  

49/25   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Doran, Mooney and Sexton. 
 
Councillor Beatty attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor S Doran.  
 

50/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

51/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Attewell declared that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Nichols declared that he sat on the Knowle Green Estates Board of 
Directors.  
 

52/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 

53/25   Minutes of the Reorganisation and Transformation Board  
 

The Committee resolved to acknowledge the minutes of the Reorganisation 
and Transformation Board. 
 

54/25   2024-25 Budget Carry Forward Requests  
 

The Committee queried the Capital Programme carry forward figure in respect 
of the Car Park Management System update in the Elmsleigh Car Parks and 
requested more information with regard to when the Contract would be 
completed and signed. The Committee were advised that full details would be 
provided by email to all Committee members. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree and approve the requests for the 2024/25 
Revenue and Capital expenditure to be carried forward to 2025/26 as follows: 
 

a) The Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £24,291 as set out 
in Appendix A to the report; and 

 
b) The Capital carry forward requests totalling £3000,00 as set out in 

Appendix A to the report. 
 

55/25   2024-25 Capital Outturn  
 

The Committee queried the £150k that had been budgeted for the former 
Decathlon Unit in the Elmsleigh Centre that was no longer needed due to the 
space being used as a Surrey County Council Library. Officers were asked to 
consider using this amount for the relocation of the museum. 
 
The £500k overspend on the Eclipse Leisure Centre was queried and further 
details were requested by the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the Capital Outturn of £463k 
projected overspend against the Council’s Estimated Capital Programme for 
2024/25 as at 31 March 2025.  
 

56/25   2024-25 Revenue Outturn  
 

The Committee queried the level of reserves for the National Non-Domestic 
Rates (NNDR) and asked if comparable figures could be provided for the level 
held by other Local Authorities. 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the forecast outturn for 2024/25 as 
at 31 March 2025 and approved the following: 
 

1. The £3,112k underspend for the year to 31 March 2025, before the 
recommendations below, as set out in table 2.1 of the report. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
2. Approve the following transfers to reserves: 

 
a) £2,300k to Business Rates (National Non-Domestic Rates) 

Equalisation Reserve; and 
b) £812k to the General Fund Reserve 

 

57/25   Sundry Debt Write offs  
 

The Committee resolved to approve the Sundry Debt write off set out totalling 
£6,854.52 which relates to irrecoverable Bed and Breakfast and Independent 
Living High Needs accounts. 
 

58/25   Second Home Premium  
 

The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Approve the proposal for a premium on second homes Council Tax as 
in Appendix A of the report; and 

 
2. Recommend to Council to agree the application of a Council Tax 

premium of 100% in respect of second homes with effect from 01 April 
2027 

 

59/25   Use of Commuted Sums  
 

The Committee considered all the options within the report for the commuted 
sum usage and resolved to: 
 

1. agree Options 1 and 2 as outlined in the report as their preferred 
options; and 

 
2. authorise the Strategic Housing Lead to explore further the preferred 

options and to prepare a report for this Committee to consider and 
make a recommendation to Council. 
 

Councillor Nichols advised that he would abstain from voting on this item due 
to him being a Director on the Knowle Green Estates Board. 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 8.50pm 
The meeting reconvened at 9.00pm 
 
Councillors Geach and Gibson left the meeting at 9.00pm. 
 

60/25   Freehold disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge  
 

The Committee were advised that the property had been refurbished to 
provide good quality housing for a family on the Council’s Housing Waiting 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

List. £80k of the refurbishment costs had been covered by Section 106 
funding. It was envisaged that a family would be able to move into the 
property within four weeks if agreement was reached at this meeting.  
 
Councillor Nichols advised the Chair that he would be abstaining during the 
vote due to him being a Director on the Knowle Green Estates Board. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Agree to the disposal of Ashford Cemetery Lodge to Knowle Green 
Estates for the provision of affordable housing at a sale price of 
£273,611.00; and 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 

complete any necessary documentation in connection with the disposal 
on the terms set out in the report. 

 

61/25   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Committee were advised that work was currently being undertaken on 
this document to create a shorter, more focussed version. Report templates 
were also being reviewed with a view to changing them so that the risk 
element would be made more prominent so that Councillors were aware of all 
possible risks before making an informed decision. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in the report. 
 

62/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved noted the contents of the Forward Plan.  
 

63/25   Asset Investment Strategy 2025/26 (including Amalgamated 
Business Plans)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Beecher to move the exclusion of Press and Public as members wanted to 
discuss confidential information contained within the appendices attached to 
the report. 
 
The Committee resolved to go into a closed session in view of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
Information( (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
The Committee discussed the data included within the exempt appendices 
that outlined the current financial situation with regard to the Council’s 
commercial assets. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee meeting went back into an open session for members to vote 
on the recommendation outlined in the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Asset Investment Strategy which set 
out the priorities and key focuses for proactive management of the Council’s 
Investment and Regeneration Portfolio during 2025/26. 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by 
Councillor Howkins to suspend Standing Order 38.4 to allow the meeting 
to continue until 10.30pm. 
 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor 
Boughtflower to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item (18), in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (access to Information) Act 1985 and by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.  
 

64/25   Urgent Actions  
 

There were no urgent actions to be reported at this meeting. 
 

65/25   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and seconded by Councillor 
Boughtflower to move the exclusion of Press and Public to discuss the 
following confidential report. 
 
The Committee resolved to go into a closed session in view of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
Information( (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 

66/25   Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Acquisitions  
 

The Committee considered the proposed acquisition of 4 properties in the 
Borough that would provide 3 x 2 bedroom temporary accommodation and 1 x 
4 bedroom house. 
 
Councillor Nichols advised that he would abstain from the vote and wanted it 
noted in the minutes. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 12 May 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
1. Approve the acquisition of the 4 properties as outlined in the 

confidential report, 
 

2. Agree that the net cost would be financed by the application of capital 
receipts, 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
complete any necessary documentation in connection with the 
acquisition of the 4 properties, 
 

4. Approve the subsequent transfer of the properties to Knowle Green 
Estates (KGE) at the purchase prices stated in the report, net of the 
Local Authority Housing Fund (subject to KGE Board approval); and 
 

5. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
complete any necessary documentation to complete the transfer of the 
properties set out in the report to KGE. 

 


